

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

LAND ACQUISITION REFERENCE NO.4 OF 2016

Deputy Collector (Land Acquisition) No.7
Mumbai & Mumbai Suburban District ...Applicant
AND
Babulal M. Shah ...Claimant
AND
The Commissioner,
Municipal Corporation Greater Mumbai ...Acquiring body

Mr. Deepak Shukla i/by M/s. Vinod Mistry & Co. for Claimant.
Mr. P. G. Lad a/w Mr. Yamuna Rarekh, Ms. Sayali Apte and Ms. Pooja
Yadav for Acquiring Body-MCGM.

CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA, J.

DATED : 24th JUNE, 2022.

P.C.

1. Mr. Babulal M. Shah, the Claimant's Witness No.1 (CW1) on solemn affirmation states that I have affirmed this Affidavit-in-lieu of examination-in-chief dated 9th March 2022 and identified my signature. The contents are true and correct. Mr. Lad, learned counsel for the Acquiring Body objects to certain paragraphs in the Affidavit in lieu of examination in chief by stating that these paragraphs cannot be allowed in evidence and for which he seeks time to place reliance on a decision of this Court.

2. Accordingly, the CW1 shall remain present on the next date for the purpose of considering whether the entire Affidavit-in-lieu of examination in chief is to be taken on record.

3. The Land Acquisition Reference No.4 of 2016 shall be placed on 1st July 2022 on the Supplementary Board.

(R. I. CHAGLA, J.)