

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
LAND ACQUISITION REFERENCE NO. 2 OF 2015**

Dy. Collector (Land Acquisition) No. 7 Mumbai
and Mumbai Suburban District ...Applicant

And

K. u. Ramchandani & Ors. ...Claimants

And

The Commissioner, Municipal
Corporation Gr. Mumbai ...Acquiring Body

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 363 OF 2023
IN
LAND ACQUISITION REFERENCE NO. 2 OF 2015
WITH
LAND ACQUISITION REFERENCE NO. 4 OF 2016**

Mr. Yadav Udwadia a/w. Ms. Ruchi Gandhi i/b. D. M. Ugal Associates for
Claimant Nos. 3 to 7 in LAR 2 of 2015

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, AGP for State

Adv. Deepak Shukla a/w. Adv. Sarthak Solaskar i/b. Vinod Mistry & Co. in LAR
No. 4/2016 for Claimant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 10th FEBRUARY, 2023

P.C. :

1. Interim Application No. 363 of 2023 has been taken out to bring on

record the legal heirs of deceased Claimant No. 7 who passed away on 9th December, 2022. There is no opposition to this Application and therefore the same is allowed in terms of prayer Clause (A) and (B) which read as under:-

A. That this Hon'ble Court be pleased to allow this Application and permit the Proposed Claimants to be added as Claimant Nos. 7(a) to 7(f) to the above Land Acquisition Reference upon deletion of the name of Claimant No. 7.

B. That this Hon'ble Court be pleased to allow the Applicant to carry out the necessary amendments to the Land Acquisition Reference in terms of Schedule -A annexed hereto.

2. Interim Application is therefore disposed of.
3. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the SLAO seeks time to carry out the same amendment.
4. Since the deceased is also Claimant in the Land Acquisition Reference No. 4-. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the SLAO in LAR No. 4 of 2016 is also granted liberty to carry out necessary amendment in the same as per schedule of details containing in Interim Application No. 363 of 2023.
5. Place the LAR No. 2 of 2015 for final hearing on 24th March, 2023.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J)